

PUBLIC NOTICE OF CORRECTION DRAFT BY-LAW NUMBER CA29 0040-54

NOTICE is hereby given by the undersigned:

THAT an error was made in the public notice of public consultation meeting on "Draft by-law number CA29 0040-54 modifying Appendix C - Zoning plan of zoning by-law CA29 0040 in order to add the zones H3-3-111-5, H3-3-111-6, H3-3-111-7, H3-3-111-8, H3-3-111-9, H3-3-111-10, H3-2-111-11, H3-2-111-12, H3-2-111-13 and H3-3-111-14 and amending Appendix A - specifications chart of zoning by-law CA29 0040 in order to add the above-mentioned zone charts", published on September 20, 2022.

THAT the two following paragraphs concerning a referendum approval procedure have been entered in error since draft by-law CA29 0040-54 is not subject to referendum approval:

"THAT this draft by-law contains a provision specific to a by-law subject to referendum approval, which applies to the entire territory of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro.

Interested persons may participate in a referendum approval process for the provision of the proposed by-law, if they so request."

The public notice as it should have read is attached to this notice of correction to be an integral part of it.

GIVEN IN MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO This twenty-first day of September of the year 2022.

The secretary of the Borough by interim

Pier-Luc Bisaillon Landry, Attorney

/rl



PUBLIC CONSULTATION MEETING ON DRAFT BY-LAW NUMBER CA29 0040-54 ENTITLED

BY-LAW NUMBER CA29 0040-54 MODIFYING APPENDIX C – ZONING PLAN OF ZONING BY-LAW CA29 0040 IN ORDER TO ADD THE ZONES H3-3-111-5, H3-3-111-6, H3-3-111-7, H3-3-111-8, H3-3-111-9, H3-3-111-10, H3-2-111-11, H3-2-111-12, H3-2-111-13 AND H3-3-111-14 AND AMENDING APPENDIX A – SPECIFICATIONS CHART OF ZONING BY-LAW CA29 0040 IN ORDER TO ADD THE ABOVE-MENTIONED ZONE CHARTS

TO ALL PERSONS WHO MIGHT BE INTERESTED IN PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO BOROUGH'S DRAFT BY-LAW NUMBER CA29 0040-54:

NOTICE is hereby given by the undersigned:

THAT the Borough Council, following the adoption by resolution number CA22 29 0236 at the regular sitting held on September 12, 2022 of the draft by-law entitled as hereinabove, will hold a public consultation meeting on **September 28, 2022, at 7 p.m.**, at the Borough Hall, located at 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds, in conformity with the provisions of the Act respecting land use planning and development (R.S.Q. c. A-19.1).

THAT the object of draft by-law is to modify Appendix C - Zoning plan of zoning by-law CA29 0040 in order to add the zones H3-3-111-5, H3-3-111-6, H3-3-111-7, H3-3-111-8, H3-3-111-9, H3-3-111-10, H3-2-111-11, H3-2-111-12, H3-2-111-13 and H3-3-111-14 and amending Appendix A - specifications chart of zoning by-law CA29 0040 in order to add the above-mentioned zone charts.

THAT in the course of this public meeting the Mayor of the Borough or another member of the Council will explain this draft by-law and the consequences of its adoption, and also hear parties who wish to express their concerns.

THAT this draft by-law is available for consultation on the "public notices" page of the Borough's website at https://montreal.ca\pierrefonds-roxboro.

GIVEN IN MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO This twenty-first day of September of the year 2022.

The secretary of the Borough by interim

Pier-Luc Bisaillon Landry, Attorney

Pnh my

/rl

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

VILLE DE MONTRÉAL BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

FIRST DRAFT BY-LAW CA29 0040-54

BY-LAW NUMBER CA29 0040-54 MODIFYING APPENDIX C – ZONING PLAN OF ZONING BY-LAW CA29 0040 IN ORDER TO ADD ZONES H3-3-111-5, H3-3-111-6, H3-3-111-7, H3-3-111-8, H3-3-111-9, H3-3-111-10, H3-2-111-11, H3-2-111-12, H3-2-111-13 AND H3-3-111-14 AND MODIFYING APPENDIX A – SPECIFICATIONS CHART OF ZONING BY-LAW CA29 0040 IN ORDER TO ADD THE CHARTS OF THE ABOVE-MENTIONED ZONES

At the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro regular sitting held on September 12, 2022 at 7 p.m., in conformity with the Cities and Towns Act (L.R.Q., Chapter C-19), to which attend:

The Mayor of the Borough Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis, Councillors Catherine Clément-Talbot, Chahi (Sharkie) Tarakjian, Benoit Langevin and Louise Leroux, all members of the Council and forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the Mayor of the Borough, Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

The Director of the Borough, Mr. Dominique Jacob, and the Secretary of the Borough, M^e Alice Ferrandon, also attend the sitting.

WHEREAS the amendments to the Schéma d'aménagement et de développement de l'Agglomération de Montréal have had the effect of increasing the average minimum residential density thresholds applicable to sectors to be built and transformed;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Land Use Planning and Development Act, the Borough is obliged to adopt a concordance by-law allowing the application of the amendments to the Montreal Urban Planning and Development Plan;

WHEREAS a notice of motion of this by-law was given on September 12, 2002.

HAVING REGARD to sections 58, 113 and 115 of the Act respecting land use planning and development (RLRQ, chapter A-19.1);

HAVING REGARD TO sections 130 and 131 of Schedule C of the Charter of the Ville de Montréal (RLRQ, chapter C-11.4).

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

Zoning by-law CA290040 is amended as follows:

- ARTICLE 1 Sheets 2/8 and 3/8 of Schedule C Zoning Plan of by-law CA29 0040 are amended as follows:
- a) by creating, from the zones H1-2-111-3, H1-3-180, P3-183 and H1-2-103, the new zones H3-3-111-5, H3-3-111-6, H3-3-111-7, H3-3-111-8, H3-3-111-9, H3-3-111-10, H3-2-111-11 H3-2-111-12, H3-2-111-13 and H3-3-111-14, all as shown on sheets 2/8 and 3/8 of the zoning plan attached as Schedule A to this by-law to form an integral part thereof.

ARTICLE 2 Appendix A - Specifications chart is amended as follows:

- a) by removing the H1-3-180 zone specifications chart;
- b) by adding specifications chart H3-3-111-5, H3-3-111-6, H3-3-111-7, H3-3-111-8, H3-3-111-9, H3-3-111-10, H3-2-111-11, H3-2-111-12, H3-2-111-13 and H3-3-111-14, all as shown in Schedule "B" to this by-law to form an integral part thereof;

ARTICLE 3 This by-law comes into force in accordance with the Law.